

No. 21-454

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL SACKETT; CHANTELL SACKETT,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL  
PROTECTION AGENCY; MICHAEL S. REGAN,  
Administrator,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
FORESTRY ORGANIZATIONS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

WILLIAM R. MURRAY  
NATIONAL ALLIANCE OF  
FOREST OWNERS  
122 C St. N.W., #630  
Washington, D.C.  
20001

DAVID Y. CHUNG  
*Counsel of Record*  
ELIZABETH B. DAWSON  
CROWELL & MORING LLP  
1001 Pennsylvania Ave.,  
N.W.,  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 624-2500  
dchung@crowell.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. THE SIGNIFICANT NEXUS TEST IMPERMISSIBLY ELEVATES ONE OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT’S PURPOSES OVER ITS TEXT AND STRUCTURE. ....	8
II. LOWER COURT DECISIONS AND AGENCY INTERPRETATIONS HAVE STEADILY EXPANDED THE SIGNIFICANT NEXUS TEST TO THE POINT OF NULLIFYING SWANCC. ....	15
III. INTERPRETING “NAVIGABLE WATERS” TO INCLUDE ANY WATER FEATURE CONNECTED TO A “NAVIGABLE WATER” IS UNNECESSARY TO PROTECT WATER QUALITY. ....	23
A. The CWA’s Discharge Prohibition And Regulatory Programs Ably Protect “Navigable Waters” From Polluting Activities Upstream. ....	24
B. Rigorous Governmental And Private Sector Programs Effectively Protect Water Quality In And Around Forested Landscapes. ....	27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	Page
CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	13
<i>Badaracco v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 464 U.S. 386 (1984).....	8
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	11
<i>Benjamin v. Douglas Ridge Rifle Club</i> , 673 F. Supp. 2d 1210 (D. Or. 2009).....	15
<i>Cnty. of Maui v. Haw. Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020).....	23, 26
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Se. Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009).....	25
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env’t Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013).....	3, 25, 31, 33
<i>Env’t Prot. Info. Ctr. v. Pac. Lumber Co.</i> , 469 F. Supp. 2d 803 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	16
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife,</i> 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	12
<i>New Orleans Gaslight Co. v. Drainage Comm’n of New Orleans,</i> 197 U.S. 453 (1905).....	14
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.,</i> 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	11
<i>Precon Devel. Corp. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,</i> 633 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Rapanos v. United States,</i> 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ross v. Blake,</i> 578 U.S. 632 (2016).....	8
<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians,</i> 541 U.S. 95 (2004).....	26
<i>S.F. Baykeeper v. Cargill Salt Div.,</i> 481 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook Country v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (“SWANCC”),</i> 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. HVI Cat Canyon, Inc.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 1049 (C.D. Cal. 2018).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	4, 8
<i>United States v. Robison</i> , 505 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>United States v. Vierstra</i> , 803 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (D. Idaho 2011).....	16
<i>Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019).....	9
<i>Wis. Resources Prot. Council v. Flambeau Min. Co.</i> , 903 F. Supp. 2d 690 (W.D. Wisc. 2012).....	17
<b>Statutes</b>	
7 U.S.C. § 136 <i>et seq.</i> .....	29
16 U.S.C. § 1533(d).....	31, 32
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	8
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b).....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	Page(s)
33 U.S.C. § 1255(a)(1) .....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1255(b).....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1255(c).....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1258(a).....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1270(e).....	11
33 U.S.C. § 1270(f) .....	11
33 U.S.C. § 1270(g)(2) .....	11
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	9, 12
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	9, 25
33 U.S.C. § 1342(l) .....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(6) .....	30
33 U.S.C. § 1344.....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1344(f) .....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6).....	25
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14).....	12
33 U.S.C. § 1362(19).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	Page(s)
<b>Regulations</b>	
40 C.F.R. § 232.2 .....	25, 26
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
40 Fed. Reg. 31,320 (July 25, 1975).....	4
51 Fed. Reg. 41,206 (Nov. 13, 1986) .....	4
80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015).....	18, 19
81 Fed. Reg. 43,492 (July 5, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
85 Fed. Reg. 22,250 (Apr. 21, 2020).....	19
85 Fed. Reg. 61,614 (Sept. 30, 2020) .....	32
86 Fed. Reg. 30,688 (June 9, 2021).....	32
86 Fed. Reg. 69,372 (Dec. 7, 2021).....	20, 23
<i>Clean Water Act Jurisdiction Following the U.S. Supreme Court’s Decision in Rapanos v. United States &amp; Carabell v. United States (June 5, 2007) .....</i>	
	17, 18
<i>Draft Guidance on Identifying Waters Protected by the Clean Water Act (May 2, 2011) (“Draft Guidance”).....</i>	
	18, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	Page(s)
Erik B. Schilling, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Forestry Best Management Practices and Conservation of Aquatic Systems in the Southeastern United States</i> .....	27, 28
Gary S. Guzy & Robert M. Anderson, <i>Supreme Court Ruling Concerning CWA Jurisdiction Over Isolated Waters</i> (Jan. 2001) .....	5
Nat'l Ass'n of Counties, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Comments on Proposed Revised Definition of "Waters of the United States"</i> (Feb. 7, 2022) .....	14
Sustainable Forestry Initiative, <i>The SFI 2022 Fiber Sourcing Standard</i> .....	30
<i>Technical Support Document for the Proposed "Revised Definition of Waters of the United States" Rule</i> (Nov. 18, 2021) .....	21
U.S. EPA, <i>Pesticide Permitting</i> .....	29
USDA, Forest Service, <i>National Best Management Practices for Water Quality Management on National Forest System Lands</i> (2012) .....	29
